本集團之業務活動令本集團承受多種財

務風險：市場風險（包括外幣風險、公平

值利率風險、現金流量利率風險及價格

風險）、信貸風險及流動資金風險。本集

團整體風險管理計劃集中於金融市場之

不能預測特質，並致力盡量減低對本集

團財務表現之潛在不利影響。

風險管理由中央庫務部（集團庫務部）根

據董事會批准之政策進行。集團庫務部

與本集團各個營運單位緊密合作，以識

別、評估及對沖財務風險。董事會提供

整體風險管理之書面原則，以及涵蓋特

定範疇之書面政策，例如：匯兌風險、

利率風險、信貸風險、使用衍生金融工

具及非衍生金融工具，以及將剩餘流動

資金作投資。

(a) 市場風險
(i) 匯兌風險

本集團主要於香港、中國內地、南非、

葡萄牙、馬來西亞、新加坡及台灣經營

業務，因而面對來自不同貨幣之匯兌

風險，而匯兌風險主要來自美元（「美

元」）。匯兌風險因日後進行之商業交

易、已確認資產與負債以及海外業務投

資淨額而產生。

本公司董事認為，匯兌風險並不重大，

故本集團目前並無外幣對沖政策。然

而，管理層一直監察匯兌風險，並將於

有需要時考慮對沖重大匯兌風險。

117萬保剛集團有限公司 - 二零二四/二零二五年年報

For the year ended 31st March 2025 截至二零二五年三月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
(a) Market risk (continued)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting
date to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

currency rate

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
and equity

外幣匯率
上升╱（下跌）

虧損及權益
（增加）╱減少

% HK$’000
千港元

2025 二零二五年
If Euro weakens against USD 倘歐羅兌美元貶值 5% (855)
If Euro strengthens against USD 倘歐羅兌美元升值 -5% 855
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% (217)
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% 217
If South African Rand weakens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元貶值 5% (305)
If South African Rand strengthens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元升值 -5% 305

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
and equity

外幣匯率

上升╱（下跌）

溢利及權益

增加╱（減少）

2024 二零二四年
If Euro weakens against USD 倘歐羅兌美元貶值 5% (855)
If Euro strengthens against USD 倘歐羅兌美元升值 -5% 855
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% (46)
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% 46
If South African Rand weakens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元貶值 5% (348)
If South African Rand strengthens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元升值 -5% 348

3 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i) 匯兌風險（續）

下表顯示於報告日期倘所有其他變數維

持不變，本集團溢利對美元匯率可能合

理變動之敏感度（因貨幣資產及負債公平

值變動）。

118 Mobicon Group Limited - Annual Report 2024/2025

For the year ended 31st March 2025 截至二零二五年三月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
(a) Market risk (continued)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Exposure
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the
reporting period, expressed in Hong Kong dollar, was as follows:

2025 2024
二零二五年 二零二四年

RMB USD ZAR SGD EUR Others RMB USD ZAR SGD EUR Others